
To: Mayor Jacob C. Vandenberg 
Clerk Kristin A. Thirion 
Trustee Micheal J. Pannitto 
Trustee Brian H. Younker 
Trustee Cynthia A. Berg 
Trustee William P. Brady 
Trustee Michael W. Glotz 
Trustee Michael J. Mangin 

From: 

Subject: Ethics Complaint 

Date: January 22, 2018 

COMPLAINT SEEKING SANCTIONS 
FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE 

TINLEY PARK "CODE OF ETHICS" 

As his "Complaint" with incorporated "Bill of Particulars", seeking sanctions for 

certain violations of the "Ethics Code" as codified in §39.01 et seq. of the Tinley Park Code 

of Ordinances, undersigned states the following: 

1. Undersigned counsel represents a client who filed an "Ethics Complaint" on 

November 2, 2017 and a follow-up "Ethics Complaint" on November 17, 2017 because of 

the improper publication of her personal information as contained in the original complaint 

on the Village's internet web site. 

2. Despite the requirement of the Ethics Ordinance that "[i]n no event shall the 

investigation and initial determination by the independent counsel exceed a period of 60 days 

from the date of filing of the complaint", client was never even contacted with regard to the 
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two (2) filings as of the date of undersigned contacting the Village Attorney on January 14, 

2018. 

3. Jurisdiction is proper under §39.21 of the Village Code in that undersigned counsel 

is a resident of and business owner in the Village of Tinley Park and this Complaint is being 

brought within forth-five (45) days of January 16, 2018, the day on which the Village 

Attorney provided information regarding improper enforcement of provisions of the "Ethics 

Code" by the Village through its elected official(s) as more fully set forth herein. 

A.) Background Facts 
1. "Ethics Complaint Meeting" 

4. On August 15, 2017 at 7:02 p.m., the Village held what it described as an "Ethics 

Complaint Meeting." In attendance was Clerk Thirion, Village Attorney Patrick Connelly, 

the Deputy Village Clerk, Trustee William Brady and Trustee Cynthia Berg. When Trustee 

Micheal Glotz arrived at 7:09 p.m., Trustee Berg departed. 

5. The noted "purpose" of the meeting was "to review the procedure to address the 

Ethics Complaint received [] on August 11, 201 7" that requested an investigation of and that 

enforcement actions be taken against Mayor Jacob Vandenberg. 

6. Village Attorney Connelly advised the parties present that the Board of Trustees 

needed to select an independent counsel, described the duties ofindependent counsel and that 

the investigation "Shall be completed within 30 days of the filing of the complaint unless 

independent counsel determines that additional time is necessary. In no event, shall the 
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time exceed 60 days." (Emphasis added). 

7. Clerk Thirion raised concerns about a conflict ofinterest regarding the appointment 

of independent counsel from a list compiled by Connelly since he had been with the Mayor 

at the time of the complained of actions as described in the August 11, 2017 "Ethics 

Complaint". 

8. Connelly advised the Village Board could choose independent counsel from the 

list prepared by the former Village Attorney. 

9. The Deputy Clerk provided the list and the appointment of independent counsel 

was then set for discussion at Executive Session to be held following the Board meeting. 1 

2. Client's "Ethics Complaints" 

10. Undersigned's client had filed two (2) "Ethics Complaints". The first Complaint, 

filed on November 2, 2017, made certain allegations against Village Clerk Kristin Thirion 

and Trustee Michael Glotz. 

11. The Complaint filed on November 17, 2017 made allegations against Village 

Clerk Kristin Thirion and Assistant Village Manager Pat Carr regarding the posting of the 

November 2, 2017 complaint without redacting client's personal information, that is, name, 

address, phone number and signature, from same. All other previously filed "Ethics 

Complaints" had been redacted to properly remove a complaining party's private 

1 An "Executive Session" was scheduled for the Board meeting later that night of August 
15, 2017. 
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information. Once notified that the client's private information was available for viewing 

on the Village's web site, Carr refused to remove the unredacted complaint from the internet 

even though he had the ability to immediately remove or have removed same. 

12. On January 14, 2018, undersigned made inquiry of the Village Manager, David 

Niemeyer, regarding the status of the November 2, 2017 and November 17, 2017 "Ethics 

Complaints" as undersigned's client had not been contacted by independent counsel. 

13. The Village Managermade no response to counsel's e-mail of January 14, 2018. 

14. On January 16, 2018, in responsive e-mails from the Village Attorney, Patrick 

Connelly advised that the Complaints were not assigned to independent counsel until late 

December. Connelly advised, "I was aware of them, but out of an abundance of caution the 

Village wanted to be sure that they were handled correctly."2 

15. Further, Connelly advised the names of the attorneys assigned to the "Ethics 

Complaints" and that "Both attorneys requested the 60 days extension upon receipt of the 

complaints." 

16. When undersigned inquired, "Is it your position then that the time limits run from 

the date of assignment?'', Connelly responded, "Yes." (But see para. 6, supra.). 

17. Seemingly coincidentally, late the next day on January 17, 2018, undersigned 

2 Connelly's characterization of "correctly" is confusing at best as the "correct" method 
of handling "Ethics Complaints" is clearly laid out in the Ethics Ordinance and one would expect 
the Village and its elected and appointed officials are aware of the requirements of same. 
Moreover, "correct" procedures should have been crystal clear after the meeting and Executive 
Session of August 15, 2017, (see paras. 4-9, supra.), where Connelly himself detailed same. 
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received an e-mail from independent counsel assigned to investigate the November 17, 2018 

"Ethics Complaint". 

3. Discussion of "Ethics Code Revisions" 

18. Subsequent to the filing of client's "Ethics Complaints", the Administration and 

Legal Committee held a meeting on November 28, 2017 to "DISCUSS ETHICS CODE 

REVISIONS" (Agenda Item #3) and "DISCUSS ETHICS COMPLAINT - REQUEST FOR 

MORE INFORMATION." (Agenda Item #4). 

19. Seated at the dais for said Committee meeting was Committee Chairman Trustee 

Michael Pannitto, Committee members Trustees Cynthia Berg and Michael Mangin, Trustee 

Michael Glotz who is not a Committee member and Village Attorney Patrick Connelly. 

20. In attendance also was Village Manager David Niemeyer and Assistant Village 

Manager Pat Carr. 

21. Both Trustee Glotz and Assistant Village Manager Carr were the subject of 

client's Complaints pending against them. The presence of both raises, at least, the 

appearance of impropriety. 

22. During the discussions on Item #3 regarding revisions to the Code, Trustee 

Pannitto noted that a Complaint should have to pass the "laugh test" before it goes on to the 

next level. 

23. The Village Attorney advised during the discussions: 
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Some of the elected officials have asked me and my office to 
look at some of the recent complaints that have come in and 
make a determination on whether they should be dismissed or 
things like that. I don't have the authority under the Code, at all, 
period.[] We have three (3) in the queue right now that have not 
been given out. Again, I've given some of my opinions on what 
I think of those three (3) [.] 

24. There was conversation about the investigation of the Complaints being costly 

and the Village Attorney also commented that the Clerk's office had been "inundated" with 

"Ethics Complaints." 

25. The Village Attorney also then noted, "We thought it was the right time to bring 

it to you" apparently referring to starting discussions on amending the "Ethics Code". 

Connelly did not specify or detail whose request it was to bring the issue of amending the 

Ordinance to the Committee3 at such a coincidental time. 

26. Trustee Glotz engaged in the conversations regarding amending the Ordinance 

even though he is/was currently a subject of one of the then pending "Ethics Complaints". 

27. At one point, Trustee Berg commented, "Hopefully we'll stop lawsuits and ethics 

complaints. That's the goal here for all ofus."4 

28. In response, Chairman Pannitto commented, "That's a big part of it. Just pass 

3 A memo dated November 22, 2017 from Village Manager David Niemeyer to 
Chairman Pannitto noted, "I have been asked to get some information ... " but did not specify who 
made the request to assemble information on possible amendments to the ethics code. 

4 This comment could be viewed as evidencing an intent on the part of certain elected 
officials to amend the ethics ordinance to make filing a Complaint so difficult or investigation so 
skewed that the result would be a complete "chilling" effect on residents and business owners to 
simply not file such. 
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along the ones that are legitimate. "5 

29. Discussions moved on to Agenda Item #4, "DISCUSS ETHICS COMPLAINT -

REQUEST FOR MORE INFORMATION". 

30. Said item was placed on the Agenda because Trustee Glotz wanted background 

investigative information prepared by the investigating independent counsel to be produced 

regarding the "Ethics Complaint" filed against Mayor Vandenberg on August 11, 201 7 and 

as later amended. 

31. Both Chairman Pannitto and Trustee Mangin expressed concerns about violating 

a complaining party's right to privacy. The Village Attorney noted the privacy provisions 

in the current Ethics Ordinance. 

32. It was also noted that if investigative documents were released regarding the 

investigation of the Mayor, the documents would have to be released in all cases and that 

could result in a "chilling effect" on a party filing an "Ethics Complaint". 

B.) Applicable Legal Authority 
1. Village Ethics Code 

33. The "Ethics Code" provides in pertinent part: 

§ 39.01 PREAMBLES; GENERAL POLICY. 

5 Pannitto' s comment could be viewed as evidencing a certain bias against the 
"legitimacy" of some or all of the previously filed complaints. The timing of his Committee's 
actions raises questions about whether the failure to properly submit client's complaint for 
investigation was the result of a bias or prejudice against client or in favor of the subjects of the 
complaints. 
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(A) It is the policy of the village that its employees and elected 
and appointed officers should, in all cases, exercise their judgment 
and perform their duties with integrity and impartiality and for the 
sole benefit of the citizens of the village. 

34. § 39.02 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES. 

(D) We dedicate ourselves to the highest ideals of honor and 
integrity and the principles of equality for all [.] 

35. § 39.05 IMPARTIALITY; SPECIAL TREATMENT. 

(A) Every village official and all employees shall perform his 
or her duties impartially and without prejudice or bias for the 
benefit of all the citizens of the village. 

36. § 39.21 ENFORCEMENT. 

(A) Any person who is a citizen residing within the corporate 
limits of the village, [] or has any interest in any business entity 
doing business in Tinley Park or with the village may sign a 
formal complaint against any village official alleging a violation 
of any section of this chapter. Such complaint must be filed 
within 45 days after the complainant knew of such alleged violation 
or should have known of such alleged violation. The President and 
Board of Trustees shall then submit the complaint to independent 
legal counsel other than the Village Attorney and chosen from a 
list of attorneys provided by the Village Attorney. The independent 
counsel shall be automatically selected on a rotational basis in the 
order listed on the list from the Village Attorney. The independent 
counsel shall then prosecute the complaint in the Circuit Court of 
Cook County only if he or she finds, after due investigation, that 
there is sufficient evidence to determine that a violation of this 
chapter has occurred. During the course of such investigation, the 
independent counsel shall at all times keep his or her investigation 
confidential. In the event that any alleged violation is filed against 
any elected village official or anyone appointed to fill a vacancy in 
the office of an elected village official, that Official shall not 
deliberate or vote on the choice of independent counsel. If the 
independent counsel determines that the complaint is unfounded, 
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such decision shall be final and non-reviewable. If the independent 
counsel determines that the complaint is founded, a complaint will be 
then filed as an ordinance violation with the Circuit Court. 

(B) The independent counsel shall complete his or her investigation 
and make his or her determination within 30 days after filing of the 
complaint unless the independent counsel determines that up to an 
additional 30 days is needed to conclude the investigation and make 
the determination. In no event shall the investigation and initial 
determination by the independent counsel exceed a period of 60 days 
from the date of filing of the complaint. 

37. § 39.23 VIOLATION OF STATE LAW. 

If a village official is found to be in violation of this chapter by the 
independent counsel, and the independent counsel determines that 
such may also be a violation of state law, all documents, testimony, 
depositions, and all other pertinent information to the case shall be 
immediately forwarded to the Cook County State's Attorney or Illinois 
Attorney General as appropriate for review and potential prosecution. 

2.) State Statute/Law 

38. 720 ILCS 5/33-3 provides in pertinent part: 

(a) A public officer or employee[] commits misconduct when, 
in his official capacity [] he or she commits any of the following 
acts: 

(1) Intentionally or recklessly fails to perform any 
mandatory duty as required by law, or 

(2) Knowingly performs an act which he knows he is 
forbidden by law to perform [.] 

39. As a home rule unit, the Village of Tinley Park has broad powers to exercise any 

power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs. See e.g. 

Mandarino v. Village of Lombard, 92 111App.3d 78, 80 (2"d Dist. 1980). 
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40. Pursuant to its Home Rule powers, the Village legislated its comprehensive 

"Ethics Ordinance" that imposed certain mandatory duties upon elected officials as well as 

imposed certain prohibitions upon elected officials with regard to the handling of the 

procedures under the "Ethics Ordinance" as well as certain duties and prohibitions on 

officials generally covered by the provisions of said ordinance. 

41. A municipality is without power to violate its own ordinances. See Beneficial 

Development Corporation, et al. v. City of Highland Park, 161Ill.2d321, 329, 641 N.E.2d 

435 (1994); City of Elmhurst ex rel. Mastrino v. City of Elmhurst, 272 Ill.App.3d 168, 172, 

649 N.E.2d 1334 (2nd Dist. 1994). 

C.) Duties and Prohibitions 

42. The Village "Ethics Ordinance" imposes mandatory duties on the Village 

President, Village Board and Village Attorney. 

43. Elected and appointed officials are to perform their duties with impartiality and 

without prejudice and bias, see §39.01; §39.05, and act honorably and with integritytreating 

all people equally. §39.02. 

44. After filing of a Complaint, the President and Board of Trustees shall then submit 

the Complaint to independent counsel other than the Village Attorney. §39.21. (Emphasis 

added). 

45. In the event that any alleged violation is filed against an elected Village official, 
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that official shall not deliberate or vote on the choice of independent counsel. §39.21. 

46. Independent counsel shall complete the investigation and make a determination 

within 30 days after filing of the complaint. §39.21. (Emphasis added)(See also para. 6, 

supra.). 

47. Independent counsel may request an additional 30 days. §39.21. (See also para. 

6, supra.). 

48. In no event shall the investigation and initial determination by the independent 

counsel exceed a period of 60 days from the date of filing of the complaint. §39.21. 

(Emphasis added)(See also para. 6, supra.). 

49. Implicit in the time limits imposed on independent counsel is a duty on the 

Village Board to timely "submit the complaint to independent counsel". To interpret the 

Ordinance otherwise would allow the Village Board to ignore and/or give no effect to the 

language of their own ordinance and even disregard enforcement completely. This is 

prohibited by law. 

50. If a Village official fails to perform a mandatory duty, he or she has committed 

official misconduct. 720 ILCS 5/33-3(a)(l). 

51. If a Village official performs an act which the official knows he or she is 

forbidden by law to perform, that official has committed official misconduct. 720 ILCS 

5/33-3(a)(2). 
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D.) Requests for Investigation 

52. Implicit in the requirement that an investigative report be completed in no event 

later than 60 days from the date of filing of the complaint is a requirement to timely file the 

complaint with independent counsel to afford counsel the ability to comply with the mandates 

of the Ordinance. 

53. The Village President and Board of Trustees failed to submit undersigned's 

client's "Ethics Complaints" to independent counsel as required by law. 

54. State law is clear that any public officer acting in his official capacity who 

intentionally or recklessly fails to perform a mandatory duty required by law is guilty of 

Official Misconduct. 

55. The Village Attorney was incorrect in advising undersigned that the 60 day term 

runs from the assignment to independent counsel, (see paras. 6 & 16, supra.), as the 

Ordinance specifically reads, "In no event shall the investigation and initial determination 

by the independent counsel exceed a period of 60 days from the date of filing of the 

complaint." §39.21. Connelly even made the requirements clear at the "Ethics Complaint 

Meeting" of August 15, 2017 and, presumably, at the later "Executive Session". The Village 

Board had no proper reason to ignore client's "Ethics Complaints" until contacted by 

undersigned. 

56. At the Committee meeting ofNovember 28, 2017, the Village Attorney advised 

that some elected officials came to him and others in his office to make a determination of 
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whether the pending "Ethics Complaints" should be dismissed. 

57. As the Village Attorney stated, he had no authority to do what was requested. 

58. The "elected officials" who made those requests of the Village Attorney 

performed an act forbidden by law. 

59. State law is clear that any public officer acting in his official capacity who 

knowingly performs an act which he knows he is forbidden to perform is guilty of Official 

Misconduct. 

60. The purposeful delay in the assignment of the Complaint for investigation to 

independent counsel, submission of questions/requests for action(s) by the Village Attorney 

and the coincidental scheduling of a meeting to discuss amending the Ordinance raises 

questions such as: 

•What elected official(s) took action(s) and/or agreed to delay submission of 

client's "Ethics Complaints" to independent counsel and why? 

• Was the purpose of the delay to amend the "Ethics Ordinance" in a way to 

change mandated procedures prior to taking any action on client's "Ethics 

Complaints"? 

• Was the delay in submission to independent counsel facilitated by or at the 

request of Village Board member(s) named in client's "Ethics Complaints"? 

• What elected official( s) contacted the Village Attorney regarding client's 

"Ethics Complaints"? 
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•Was the Village attorney contacted by the elected official( s) named in client's 

"Ethics Complaint"? 

•What did those elected official(s) ask the Village Attorney to do or not do 

with regard to client's "Ethics Complaints? 

• Was the delay in submission of the complaints to independent counsel 

intended to allow for amendment of the "Ethics Ordinance" to allow dismissal 

of same in a manner not proper under the Ordinance in effect at the time of 

filing? 

61. The actions of the Village Board or certain of its members violated the mandates 

of the "Ethics Ordinance". 

62. Those members of the Village Board have no excuse for disregarding the 

mandates of the "Ethics Ordinance" as they are presumed to know the law and are charged 

with certain fiduciary duties in the representation of the residents of the Village of Tinley 

Park. 

63. The Village Board has no excuse for disregarding the mandates of the "Ethics 

Ordinance" as any lack of knowledge of the requirements of the "Ethics Ordinance" was 

remedied by the Village Attorney at the "Ethics Complaint Meeting" of August 15, 201 7 and, 

most probably, the later full Board "Executive Session". 

64. Independent counsel should determine which elected officials were responsible 

for not submitting the "Ethics Complaints" to independent counsel in a timely manner so 
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counsel could prepare a report in the period mandated by Ordinance. 

65. Independent counsel should determine which elected officials were responsible 

for contacting the Village Attorney and asking for a recommendation and order dismissing 

the "Ethics Complaints" without having them properly submitted to independent counsel. 

66. Independent counsel should determine if the elected official(s) who were 

responsible for not properly submitting the "Ethics Complaints" to independent counsel in 

a timely manner did so based on any self-interest or other improper motivation(s). 

67. Independent counsel should determine ifthe elected official(s) who contacted the 

Village Attorney seeking dismissal of the "Ethics Complaints" did so based on any self

interest or other improper motivation(s). 

68. Independent counsel should determine if the delay occasioned by elected 

official( s) was purposefully intended or had the effect of prejudicing the investigation of 

independent counsel. 

69. Independent counsel should determine if any of the discussions or actions of 

elected official(s) were meant to or did prejudice independent counsel's investigation. 

70. Independent counsel should determine if the desire to amend the "Ethics 

Ordinance" was sent to Committee because the Village Attorney refused to act to dismiss the 

pending "Ethics Complaints". 

71. Independent counsel should determine if the motives for wanting to amend the 

"Ethics Ordinance" involved an attempt to dismiss the pending "Ethics Complaints" by 
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creating new rules of procedure post filing. 

72. Independent counsel should determine if Trustee Glotz' motives of seeking 

additional documents regarding the "Ethics Complaint" filed against the Mayor was meant 

to have a "chilling effect" on undersigned's client in regard to her pending "Ethics 

Complaints" and, specifically, the "Ethics Complaint" filed against him. 

E.) Conclusion 

73. The sequence of events involving the inaction of the President and Village Board 

to assign the Complaints, the actions of as yet unidentified elected official( s) to have the 

Village Attorney dismiss the Complaints, coupled with the coincidental timing of the 

discussion of amending the "Ethics Ordinance" raise serious questions about the honesty, 

integrity and impartiality ofperson(s) involved in this outrageous delay and disregard of the 

Village's own mandates. 

74. A thorough investigation should address, but not be limited to, the following: 

A.(l). Determine which elected officials were responsible for not submitting 

the "Ethics Complaints" to independent counsel in a timely manner so same 

could be investigated in the time limits mandated by the "Ethics Ordinance". 

(2) Upon determination of the responsible parties, file a Complaint in the 

Circuit Court of Cook County for violation of §39.21 of the "Ethics Code". 

(3) Thereafter, refer the matter to the States Attorney of Cook County or the 
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Illinois Attorney General for determination if charges of "Official 

Misconduct" should be filed. 

B.(1). Determine which elected officials contacted the Village Attorney and 

determine what actions those elected officials asked the Village Attorney to 

take regarding client's "Ethics Complaints". 

(2) Upon determination of the fact of contact with the Village Attorney 

regarding client's "Ethics Complaints", file a Complaint in the Circuit Court 

of Cook County for violation of §39.21 of the "Ethics Code". 

(3) Upon determination that elected official(s) requested the Village Attorney 

take unauthorized action(s) regarding client's "Ethics Complaints", file a 

Complaint in the Circuit Court of Cook County for violation of §39.21 of the 

"Ethics Code". 

( 4) Thereafter, refer the matter to the States Attorney of Cook County or the 

Illinois Attorney General for determination if charges of "Official 

Misconduct" should be filed. 

7 5. At bottom, contrary to what Clerk Thirion, Trustee Brady and Trustee Glotz were 

told at the "Ethics Complaint Meeting" and presumably what was told to the entire Village 

Board at the later Executive Session, the Village Board failed to "submit" client's "Ethics 

Complaints" to independent counsel as mandated by Ordinance. 

76. Further, certain elected official(s) contacted the Village Attorney knowing that 
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any "Ethics Complaint" is only properly investigated by independent counsel and certain 

elected official(s) asked the Village Attorney to "make a determination on whether they 

[client's "Ethics Complaints"] should be dismissed" even though the Village Attorney had 

no authority to do same. 

77. If elected officials were unaware of or misunderstood Village law, their lack of 

knowledge or misunderstanding of the "shalls" and implicit "shall nots" were clarified on 

August 15, 2017 by the Village Attorney. Yet, some elected official( s) chose to purposefully 

violate the mandates of the "Ethics Odinance". 

78. Elected official(s) violated the mandates of the "Ethics Ordinance" and should 

be sanctioned for same. 

18 



Mayor Jacob C. Vandenberg 
Clerk Kristin A. Thirion 
Trustee Micheal J. Pannitto 
Trustee Brian H. Younker 
Trustee Cynthia A. Berg 
Trustee William P. Brady 
Trustee Michael W. Glotz 
Trustee Michael J. Mangin 
Village Attorney Patrick Connelly 

WITNESS LIST 

Unnamed members of Village Attorney's Law Firm 
Village Manager David Niemeyer 
Assistant Village Manager Pat Carr 
Deputy Clerk Laura Godette 

Other parties to be determined by independent counsel as necessary as based on interviews 
of above noted witnesses. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, , certify that pursuant to §39.22(A) & (E) of the Village of 

Tinley Park's Code of Ordinances, I have served the Village of Tinley Park with three (3) 

copies of this Complaint and an additional one ( 1) copy to the Village Clerk for each of the 

elected officials by hand delivery to the Village Clerk's Office on January 22, 2018. 
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